Ordinance No. 591-2019

Council Member: Kelley (by departmental request)

An emergency ordinance authorizing the Director of Finance to enter into one or more amendments to Contract No. PS 2017-205 with Youth Opportunity Unlimited for the continuation of services and expansion of the Cleveland Youth Summer Employment Program to include youth diversion employment; and to change the contracting director from Community Relations to Finance.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 558-17, passed June 5, 2017, the Director of Community Relations entered into Contract No. PS 2017-205 with Youth Opportunities Unlimited for the administration, implementation, and management of the Cleveland Youth Summer Employment Program, and authorized contracts with various agencies to implement the program; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to expand the Youth Summer Employment Program to include youth diversion employment, to extend the term, and to change the contracting director from Community Relations to Finance; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Finance is authorized to enter into one or more amendments to Contract No. PS 2017-205 with Youth Opportunity Unlimited to continue services and to expand the Cleveland Youth Summer Employment Program to include youth diversion employment for an additional one year period, with one option to renew for an additional one-year period, exercisable by the Director of Finance, and to change the contracting director from the Director of Community Relations to the Director of Finance. All other terms of the contract shall remain the same.

Section 2. That the contract amendment shall be prepared by the Director of Law.

Section 3. That the contract amendment shall be paid from funds approved by the Director of Finance.

Section 4. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed May 13, 2019.

Effective May 15, 2019.